

**Bail Matters 413/2026  
STATE Vs. JANUKA NEBHAR  
FIR No. 246/2025  
PS New Friends Colony**

**13.02.2026**

**This is an application u/s 483 of BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused Januka Nebhar for grant of bail.**

**Present: Sh. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. counsel for applicant/ accused.**

**This is third application moved on behalf of applicant / accused seeking bail. The last of such application was dismissed by Ld. ASJ-04 vide order dated 16.12.2025.**

**It is settled law that in case a bail application has been dismissed previously by another court, same should be dealt by same Court. Reliance is placed upon the judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court in Jagmohan Bahl Vs. State (NCT of Delhi) dated 18.12.2014 (2014) 16 SCC 501.**

**In view thereof, present application be placed before Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, South-East on 16.02.2026 at 10 AM with request to send it to concerned Ld. ASJ.**

**(Anuj Agrawal)  
ASJ-03 (South East)  
Saket Courts, Delhi/13.02.2026**